by reason of the omission to file said articles of association with

Publication.

the secretary of state.

SEC. 2. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and the Clayton County Journal, a newspaper published at Elkader, Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved, March 21, 1878.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Clayton County Journal, March 27, and in the Iowa State Register, April 25, 1878. JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 62.

TOWN OF SOLON.

H. F. 510. AN ACT to Legalize the Incorporation and Ordinances of the Town of Solon, Johnson county, Iowa.

Preamble.

Whereas, The town, of Solon, Johnson county, Iowa, embracing the e ½ of sw ¼, and nw ¼ of sw ¼, and a part of se ¼ of the nw 1 of section 24, and also a portion of the e 1 of the nw 1, and nw 1 of nw 1, and the w 1 of ne 1 of section 25, all of township 81, range 6, Johnson county, Iowa, on the 7th day of March, 1877, duly filed its petition to be incorporated under the general incorporation laws of the Sate of Iowa; and,

WHEREAS, Said town of Solon held its first election for munic-—— day of June, 1877, and has regularly ipal officers on the —

transacted business since and enacted ordinances; and,

Whereas, Doubts have arisen as to the legality of said incorporation, and the ordinances ordained thereunder; therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Incorporaof council legallzed.

Publication.

SECTION 1. That the incorporation of the town of Solon, Johnson county, Iowa, be, and the same is hereby legalized, and that all the official acts of the town council of the said town of Solon done and performed since its organization, and in the organization thereof, be, and the same are hereby legalized and declared legal and valid.

SEC. 2. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in the "Iowa State Register," and "Iowa State Leader," newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa, without expense to the State.

Approved, March, 21, 1878.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Leader, April 4, 1878. JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.